2016 226,742
2017 90,554
2018 203,441
2019 213,095
2020 129,140

2021+ 476,264
Total (1) $ 2,101,536

Debt Summary as of June 30, 2013
(In millions, except weighted average interest and average years to maturity, unaudited)

Total Secured Unsecured

Balance

Weighted
Average

Interest (2)

Average
Years to
Maturity Balance

Weighted
Average

Interest (2)

Average
Years to
Maturity Balance

Weighted
Average

Interest (2)

Average
Years to
Maturity

Consolidated Debt $ 2,323 5.2% 4.8 $ 2,123 5.4% 4.8 $200 3.1% 4.1

____________________________
1. Represents our mortgage notes payable excluding $21.3 million net note premiums and our $200 million term loan as of June 30, 2013.  As of June

30, 2013, we had an unsecured line of credit with a borrowing capacity of $380.0 million, $0 outstanding, an interest rate of LIBOR plus 1.40% to
2.00% per annum and a 0.25% to 0.40% facility fee depending on leverage as defined in the loan agreement.  The unsecured line of credit matures on
September 15, 2016 and has a one-year extension option.

2. Includes loan costs amortization.

20

Market Capitalization

(In millions, except share and OP Unit data (adjusted for stock split), unaudited

Capital Structure as of June 30, 2013
Total % of Total Total % of Total % of Total

Secured debt $ 2,123 91.4 %
Unsecured debt 200 8.6 %
Total debt $ 2,323 100.0% 38.5%

Common Shares 83,365,446 91.8%
OP Units 7,456,320 8.2%
Total Common Shares and
OP Units 90,821,766 100.0%
Common Share price (1) $ 39.30
Fair value of Common
Shares $ 3,569 96.3 %
Perpetual Preferred Equity 136 3.7 %
Total Equity $ 3,705 100.0% 61.5%

Total market capitalization $ 6,028 100.0%

Perpetual Preferred Equity as of June 30, 2013
Annual Dividend

Series Callable Date Outstanding Shares Liquidation Value Per Share Value
6.75% Series C 9/7/2017 54,458 $136 $168.75 $ 9.2

____________________________
1. Reflects the June 30, 2013 share price of $78.59 on a post stock-split basis.

21

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Funds from Operations (“FFO”) is a non-GAAP financial measure. We believe FFO, as defined by the Board of Governors
of the National Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts (“NAREIT”), is generally an appropriate measure of performance
for an equity REIT. While FFO is a relevant and widely used measure of operating performance for equity REITs, it does not
represent cash flow from operations or net income as defined by GAAP, and it should not be considered as an alternative to